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i-graduate  [RyIPS i-graduate ICEF Agent Barometer QT

Online survey developed in partnership by i-graduate & ICEF

Established in 2007, the ICEF Agent Barometer has tracked the opinions of agents
across the world for 12 years

The 2019 study ran during August - September

ofoful o

Overall 2065 agents responded from 119 countries
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= Agent Profile

= Scope of Activity & Placements

= |Language Programmes

= French Education Focus

= Secondary Education

= Higher Education

= Distance Learning / On-line Learning

= Work & Travel/Study and Cultural Exchange Programmes
= How Many Students do Agents Expect to Place in the Next 12 Months?
= Mobility Concerns

= Country Rankings by Study Type

= Best Study Destination

= Alumni Engagement

= Marketing

Training and Accreditation

Other Products and Services
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Summary of agent demographics W\,

2,065 agents responded from more than 119 countries

No. Respondents % No. Respondents %

India 315 15.3% Colombia 47 2.3%
Nepal 223 10.8% Mexico 47 2.3%
Canada 112 5.4% Bangladesh 43 2.1%
Nigeria 99 4.8% Ukraine 38 1.8%
Brazil 89 4.3% Spain 37 1.8%
Pakistan 88 4.3% Kazakhstan 33 1.6%
Vietnam 87 4.2% Italy 27 1.3%
Australia 71 3.4% United Kingdom 25 1.2%
China 54 2.6% Saudi Arabia 22 1.1%
Turkey 49 2.4% Other 510 24.7%
Russian Federation 49 2.4%
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Institutions represented
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Approximately how many institutions does your company represent?
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Total students placed a7
ICEF
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How many students have you sent in the last 12 months?
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. B\
EEELIELT Contracts with institutions QD
ICEF

m Yes, always
m Yes, sometimes
No

m Don't know

Base no: 1113

Do you have contracts in place with the institutions you work with?
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Compensation Methods QT
ICEF

Commission based
Fee per head
Advising Fee

Retainer Fee

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Base no: 1206

Which compensation method is the most commonly used form for your agency?
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Average Commission Charge

University: Undergraduate (799)

University: Graduate/Postgraduate (758)
Diploma (616)

Work & Travel/Study Programmes (243)
Vocational Diploma/Further Education (446)
MBA Programmes (606)

Pathway Programmes (585)

English Language Programmes (664)
University: Foundation (591)

Secondary and High School (Private) (344)
Secondary and High School (Public) (316)
Pre-Masters/Postgraduate Qualifying Programme (PQP) (467)
Certificate/Foundation (391)

Other Language Programmes (272)

H40+% M 30-40%

© i-graduate confidential 2019

ICEF
| 10% 65% 20% 29
10% 64% 19% 3%
5% 28% 51% 13% 29
31% 37% 19% 5%
35% 46% 10% 29
- 10% 67% 18% 29
21% 58% 16% 29
45% 34% 12% 29
14% 63% 19% 24
| 16% 62% 19% 39
| 10% 61% 22% 5%
| 11% 65% 19% 3%
25% 53% Y
44% 37% 11% 4%
0%  10%  20%  30%  40% 50% 60%  70%  80%  90%  100%
m20-30% m10-20% mO0-10% M None

What is your average commission charge for:
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Student services (Top 10) QT
ICEF

Visa processing

Interviews

Career Counselling

Health insurance

Pre-departure briefing

Travel Arrangements

Accommodation — on-campus residence

Airport pick-up

Promotional materials

Accommodation arrangements - homestay

Base no: 1,211

85%
75%
74%
71%
70%
68%
68%
67%
62%
61%
5('.;% 6(;% 70I% 8(I)% 9(I)%

What services does your company provide to students as clients?
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B\
Number of students placed in last 12 months QI
ICEF

English Language Programmes
University: Graduate/Postgraduate
University: Undergraduate

Diploma

MBA Programmes

Work & Travel/Study Programmes
Secondary and High School
Pre-Masters/Postgraduate Qualifying Programme (PQP)
Vocational Diploma/Further Education
Pathway Programmes

Other Language Programmes
University: Foundation
Certificate/Foundation

Cultural Exchange Programmes

University: Distance Education/Online Learning

| Base no: 2065 |

12,642
7,816
2,258

143,519

20,000 40,000
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80,000 100,000 120,000 140,000 160,000

How many students have you sent in the last 12 months?
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FCIECLELCS . Types of Language Programmes

General language

Language for academic purposes
IELTS preparation
Business/Professional language
Language for juniors

Language plus activity

TOEFL preparation

Language for high school
Cambridge exams preparation
Group study tour

Language for teachers
Language for seniors

Pearson (PTE) preparation
TOIEC preparation

Other test preparation

Other

Base no: 953

=\
Q)

ICEF
72%
76%
59%
57%
51%
49%
33%
36%
24%
20%
17%
22%
14% m 2019 (953)
17%
13%
17%
14% 2018 (722)
(]
10%
13%
8%
8%
4%
3%
3%
1%
1%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% 55% 60% 65% 70% 75% 809

© i-graduate confidential 2019

What types of language programmes do you place students in?
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Number of students placed in the last 12 months: QT
trend data ICEF
D19 0 D18 0 0 0 0 D14 0
Total 548,607 352,976 224,219 207,727 297,488 360,065 328,877
Secondary Schools 26,344 23,587 10,969 11,436 16,202 39,419 26,523
Vocational Education 24,060 9,980 9,353 9,728 9,546 16,259 15,978
Foundation 17,021 8,852 8,579 6,540 8,811 16,080 11,189
Undergraduate 61,555 25,637 31,241 23,812 32,692 42,923 31,575
Graduate/Postgraduate 81,324 26,816 35,894 26,720 40,386 46,461 35,879
MBA Programmes 30,374 9,188 14,063 9,580 11,678 13,209 21,835
Work & Travel / Study 28,520 21,811 26,445 n/a n/a n/a n/a
English Language Programmes 143,519 200,676 86,988 109,639 148,690 145,115 161,402
Distance education/Online learning 2,258 1,121 687 895 1,505 1,165 12,780
Other Language Programmes 18,983 25,308 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

© i-graduate confidential 2019




i-graduate QT

© i-graduate confidential 2019



i-graduate Language Programme: Challenges QT

No challenges 12%
Visa 39%
Little student demand 10%
Not enough knowledge about the market/Educators 5%
Financial 15%
Students prefer other Education sectors 5%
All the above 10%

Other 4%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%

Base no: 961

What challenges do you have recruiting for language programmes?
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BN\
Language Programmes: Improvements to help recruitment O

ICEF

Raise commissions 27%
Provide leads 21%
Offer out of hours/24hr support 21%
Offer agency staff incentives 14%
Pay faster 7%

Other 7%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

Base no: 961

What ONE improvement on the language institutional side would MOST help you recruit more students?
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| B\
Language programmes students sent to QT
ICEF

German Language Programmes _ 25%
French Language Programmes _ 20%
Spanish Language Programmes _ 13%

Italian Language Programmes - 7%

Chinese Language Programmes - 6%
Japanese Language Programmes - 6%
Other Language Programmes - 4%
Russian Language Programmes . 3%
Arabic Language Programmes I 1%

Portuguese Language Programmes I 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Base no: 1125

What language programmes do you send students to?.
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BN
Top 10 Countries for English language programmes QT

ICEF
Canada 26% 22% 18%
UK 24% 17% 15%
Australia 26% 12% 11%
USA 20%
Ireland B 8%
Malta PR EEA 5%
v
Other PYAREYA 6%
Germany P/
Malaysia pXPEA
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

® Top Country B Second Country B Third Country

Base no: 1063

What are your top three countries to place students for the following language programmes?
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BN
Top Countries for French language programmes QT

France
Canada
Switzerland

Other

Belgium

Luxembourg

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 120%
® Top Country B Second Country B Third Country

Base no: 250

What are your top three countries to place students for the following language programmes?
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‘ BN
Recruitment from French Speaking Countries %g

Canada | IR 57%
France | 55%
Switzerland GG 3%

Belgium NG 10%
Tunisia |1IEGEG 7%

Morocco I 6%

Cote D'ivoire I 5%
DR Congo N 5%
Mauritius | NGNGB 5%

Base no: 198

In which French-speaking countries are you recruiting? (prompted if answered yes to: Are you recruiting from French speaking countries?)
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India

Brazil
Nepal
USA
Columbia
Spain

UK
Australia
Russia
Mexico

Nigeria

Base no: 392

Recruitment from Non-French Speaking Countries W\,
for French Programmes

18%
9%
8%
8%
7%
7%
7%
7%
7%
6%
6%

Are you recruiting from non-French speaking countries for French Programmes? If yes, which countries?
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B\
French Programmes Recruitment QT
ICEF

Language 36%
Short term (less than 3 months) 43%
Summer/Winter camps 42%
Post-secondary Institutions 45%
Work & Travel/Study Programmes 39%
Vocational Institutions 47%

Cultural Exchange Programmes 43%

Secondary / Kindergarten - 12 56%

Yes | presently send students to these programmes
No, | don’t send students to these programmes, but | would like to

B No, there is little / no demand for these programmes in my country

Base no: 1261

Are you presently sending students to study in a French Programme?
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i-graduate QT

How Many Students do
~ Agents Expect to Place
~in the Next 12 Months?




How many students do you expect to place in next 12 g%

months — by Programme ICEF
University: Undergraduate (1377) 12% 87%
University: Graduate/Postgraduate (1275) 11% 87%
Diploma (1021) 17% 77%
Work & Travel/Study Programmes (452) 15% 81%
Vocational Diploma/Further Education (733)
MBA Programmes (1040)
Pathway Programmes (993) 20% 76%
English Language Programmes (1162) 17% 77%
University: Foundation (994) 20% 74%
University: Distance Education/Online Learning (225)
Secondary and High School (636) 21% 74%
Pre-Masters/Postgraduate Qualifying Programme (PQP) (811)
Certificate/Foundation (701)
Other Language Programmes (505) 20% 77%
0% 10%  20%  30%  40%  50%  60%  70%  80%  90%  100%

B lLess B Thesame ™ More
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i-graduate QT

- Student Mobility
- Concerns / Difficulties
el ) in 2019
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BN\
Concerns/Questions/Complaints — BEFORE departing QT

Financial difficulties

Difficulty with language

Difficulty with accommodation

Personal safety

Cultural difficulties

Difficulty with the programme

Difficulty with teaching staff

Other

Base no: 917

8%

15%

55%

54%

51%

40%

31%

25%

0%

10%

20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

What are the main concerns/questions/complaints students and parents have?
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Concerns/Questions/Complaints — BEFORE & AFTER
departing

Difficulty with teaching staff

Difficulty with the programme

Cultural difficulties

Personal safety

Difficulty with accommodation

Difficulty with language

Financial difficulties

Base no: 870

37%

15%

43%

25%

31%

23%
40%

47%
51%

39%
54%

39%
55%

59%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Once overseas M Before departing

60% 70%

What are the main concerns/questions/complaints students and parents have?

© i-graduate confidential 2019
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FCIELIENC - Student mobility concerns QT
ICEF
) 80%
Sy Visa |, -
Financial 3%
. ) ) 17%
Global POlItlcal Situation _ 23%
L ) 18%
Global Economic Situation .
13%
Tl | 17
) 21%
Work vi
. 10%
Accreditation
4%
her
Othe - 59
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% 55% 60% 65% 70% 75% 80% 85%

2019 (561) m2018 (359)

Base no: 651

Which student mobility concerns/difficulties did you encounter in 2019?
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i-graduate

USA

Canada
Australia
United Kingdom
New Zealand
Germany
Malta

France

Ireland

Japan

Italy

UAE

Spain

China
Switzerland
The Netherlands
Singapore
South Korea
Hong Kong SAR
Russia
Thailand
Malaysia

India
Philippines
Indonesia
South Africa

Base no: 99

Work Visa concerns

ICEF
59%
51%
43%
39%
20%
18%
18%
16%
13%
11%
11%
10%
10%
10% W 2019 (99)
9%
9%
8%
7%
7%
7%
6%
6%
6%
5%
5%
4%
0% 5% 10% 1% 20% 25% 30% 35% a0% a5 s0% ss% 60% 65%

In which countries did you experience these concerns/difficulties (Work Visa)?

© i-graduate confidential 2019
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i-graduate

Canada

USA

Australia
United Kingdom
Germany

New Zealand
Ireland

France

Malta

Spain
Switzerland
Italy

The Netherlands
Japan

China

South Korea
Thailand

India

Russia
Singapore
Hong Kong SAR
Malaysia
South Africa
Philippines

Indonesia

UAE

Base no: 430

Study Visa concerns

5%
5%
5%
5%
4%
4%
4%
4%
4%
3%
3%

8%
8%
8%
8%
8%
7%
7%

27%
20%
20%
13%
12%

=\
QF

ICEF

65%
53%
46%

2019 (430)

0%

5%

10%

15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% 55% 60% 65% 70%

In which countries did you experience these concerns/difficulties (Study Visa)?
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i-graduate

Australia
Canada

USA

United Kingdom
New Zealand
Ireland
Germany
France
Switzerland
The Netherlands
Italy

Japan

UAE

Malaysia

South Korea
Malta
Singapore
Indonesia

India

Hong Kong SAR
Spain

South Africa
China

Russia
Thailand
Philippines

2%
2%
1%

Financial concerns

16%
14%
9%
9%
9%
7%
6%
6%
5%
5%
5%
5%
4%
4%

3%
3%
3%
3%

=\
Q)

ICEF

55%
50%
44%
38%
22%

m 2019 (161)

0%

Base no: 161

5% 10% 15% 20%

25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% 55% 60%

In which countries did you experience these concerns/difficulties (Financial concerns)?

35
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ELIELIEILE . Global Economic Situation Q)

United Kingdom 49%
USA 48%
Canada 37%
Australia 34%
Germany 19%
Ireland 16%
France 13%
China 13%
New Zealand 10%
UAE 7%
Hong Kong SAR 7%
Malta 7%
Russia 7%
Malaysia 6% m 2019 (67)
Spain 6%
Philippines 6%
Italy 6%
South Africa 6%
India 4%
Indonesia 1%
Thailand 4%
Japan 4%
South Korea 4%
Singapore 4%
The Netherlands 1%
India 3%
Switzerland 3%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% 55%

Base no: 67

In which countries did you experience these concerns/difficulties (Global Economic situation)?
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i-graduate

USA

United Kingdom
Canada
Australia
China

Russia

South Korea
Hong Kong
Ireland

New Zealand
France
Germany
Malta

South Africa
India
Malaysia
Indonesia
Thailand
Italy

UAE

Global Political Situation

63%
44%
15%
14%
8%
8%
6%
5%
5%
5%
3%
3%
3%
3%
3%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%

W 2019 (79)

0%

Base no: 79

55% 60% 65% 70%

5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

In which countries did you experience these concerns/difficulties (Global Political situation)?

37
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) ENG
Recruitment Re-direction QT
ICEF

70%'66% . .
M Increase of student interest to this market
60% -
54%
50% - 47% 46%
o 43%
o o 399 40% 42% o
° 36% 349, 36% 35% 35% 35%
31%
30% A 25% 24% 27% 26%
° 22% 22%
20% - 17% 16% o
13% 15%
10% -
0% -
N D DN DN NN DD DD DD DDA DN DD S SN AN
SRR R R A A R R AR R A O MR AR SR AR R GRS I RN
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P L LWL RS KRR &% &L @ K N X & & XN
F S K $ A & <« AR RN & o ) &
© v R 3 o & & & N R
(_)O %QJ %Q’ QQO <@ S ‘90 Q
e o &
N RUEENY

Over the last 12 months, have you experienced any market and student recruitment re-direction in the below countries?
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) ENG
Recruitment Re-direction QT
ICEF

70% 66%

60% -

54%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

M Increase of student interest to this market B Maintained student interest to this market M Decrease of student interest to this market

Over the last 12 months, have you experienced any market and student recruitment re-direction in the below countries?
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| =\
Best study destination for English language courses QT

ICEF

Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank RET]

Country 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011
United Kingdom 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1
Canada 3 2 2 3 3 4 5 4 4
Australia 2 3 3 2 2 1 1 2 2
USA 4 4 4 4 4 3 3 3 3

Ireland
3%

Other
6%

United Kingdom
31%

Australia
27%

Language courses 1028
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S\
Best study destination for Secondary and high schools QT

ICEF

T Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011
Canada 1 1 1 1 1 2 3 4 5
USA 2 2 2 3 3 1 1 2 3
United Kingdom 3 3 3 2 2 4 3 1 1
Australia 4 4 4 4 4 3 2 3 2
New Zealand 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4

New Zealand  Other
49 10%

Canada
39%

United Kingdom
16%

Secondary and High School (949)
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Best study destination for Vocational Diploma/Further 25

Education ICEF

Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank

Country 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011
Canada 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 3 2
Australia 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1
USA 3 3 3 3 4 3 6 5 5
United Kingdom 4 4 4 4 3 4 3 2 2
New Zealand 6 5 5 5 5 3 3 4 4

Other
14%

Germany
3%
Canada

United Kingdom 35%

6%

Australia
35%

Vocational diploma / Further education (888)
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Best study destination for Foundation Programmes
i-graduate , _
(University)

T Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011
Canada 2 1 2 3 4 4 4 4 4
United Kingdom 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1
Australia 3 3 3 2 2 2 1 2 2
USA 4 4 4 4 3 3 3 3 3

Germany
4%

Canada
25%

United
Kingdom
29%

© i-graduate confidential 2019
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Best study destination for Undergraduate Study %%

(University) ICEF

Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank

IR 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011
Canada 1 1 1 2 2 3 4 4 4
USA 2 2 2 1 1 1 2 1 1
United Kingdom 4 3 4 4 4 3 3 2 2
Australia 3 4 3 3 3 2 1 2 3

Germany
4%

Australia
20%

United Kingdom
14%

University: Undergraduate (946)
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Best study destination for Graduate/Postgraduate Study g%

(University) ICEF
Country Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank
2019 2018 2017 32016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

USA 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1

Canada 1 2 1 2 2 4 4 4 4

United Kingdom 4 3 4 4 3 3 3 2 2

Australia 3 4 3 3 4 2 2 3 3

Other
13%

United Canada
Kingdom 30%
16%

University: Graduate/ Postgraduate (932)
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Best study destination for Certificate/Foundation @%

ICEF
GonnT Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank
2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
Canada 1 1 1 2 3 3
United Kingdom 3 2 3 3 2 5
Australia 2 3 2 1 1 2
USA 4 4 4 4 4 1

Australia
27%

United Kingdom
19%

Certificate/Foundation (913)
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i-graduate QT

"Overall attractiveness of
study destinations
2015 -2019



BEIELUELCE . Overall attractiveness of Study Destinations in 2019 QT

Canada (1087)

USA (998)

United Kingdom (940)
New Zealand (800)
Australia (1025)
Singapore (566)
Malta (623)

Italy (604)

France (722)

Ireland (745)

Other (169)

Spain (591)

The Netherlands (632)
Switzerland (604)
South Korea (535)
China (613)

Malaysia (572)

UAE (501)

South Africa (512)
Russia (531)

India (544)

Hong Kong SAR (452)
Philippines (477)
Thailand (279)

I 95%
] 94%
I 93%
I 92%
| 90%

l 84%

] 82%

| 81%

l 81%

] A

l 80%

| 76%

I A

| 66%

] 57%

I 57%

| 52%

I 51%

I 48%

| 38%

I 37%

I 36%

I

I

36% M Very Attractive / Attractive %
31%

Please give your opinion on the overall attractiveness of the following countries as a study destination for students from your country:
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=\

Bz Overall attractiveness of Study Destinations in 2019 QD
ICEF
Canada (1087) 21% 277
USA (998) 33% 4% EA
United Kingdom (940) 39% 4% %%
New Zealand (800) 35% 8% L
Australia (1025) 41% 4% A
Other (169) 51% 8%
Ireland (745) 54% 14%
The Netherlands (632) 56% 15%
Japan (535) 51% 19%
Switzerland (604) 57% 15%
Malta (623) 51% 24%
Spain (591) 61% 16%
France (722) 64% 16%
Singapore (566) 50% 24%
Italy (604) 61% 21%
South Korea (535) 43% 29%
China (613) 46% 32%
Malaysia (572) 41% 35%
UAE (501) 42% 32%
South Africa (512) 29% 41%
Russia (531) 39% 35%
India (544) 29% 34%
Hong Kong SAR (452) 29% 43%
Philippines (477) 24% 44%
Thailand (279) 29% 43%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Very attractive Attractive Unattractive M Very unattractive
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Trends in overall attractiveness: traditional markets

=\
QF

ICEF
USA '19 33% 4% 858
USA '18 33% 7% Sa
USA '16 26% 2% e
USA '15 16% 1%usem
Australia '19 41% 4% Wk
Australia '18 41% 4%,
Australia'l6 33% 4% WSS
Australia '15 31% 4% Wk
Canada '19 21% 290
Canada '18 22% 1%a9em
Canada '16 23% 3% S
Canada '15 27% 290
UK '19 39% 4% B9
UK '18 39% 8% B
UK'16 37% 10%  seem
UK '15 27% 5% HSyeE
New Zealand '19 35% 8% Bk
New Zealand '18 49% 8% I
New Zealand '16 48% 9% Isvem
New Zealand '15 41% 10% 4%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
W Very attractive Attractive Unattractive MW Very unattractive
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Trends in overall attractiveness: emerging markets

51% 19%
46% 20%
52% 22%
45% 31%

Japan '19
Japan '18
Japan '16

1]

Japan '15

Malaysia '19
Malaysia '18
Malaysia '16
Malaysia '15

41% 35%
39% 33%
37% 35%
39% 36%

50% 24%
48% 25%

49% 26%

45% 28%

Singapore '19

Singapore '18
Singapore '16
Singapore '15

Thailand '19
Thailand '18
Thailand '16
Thailand '15

29% 43%
25% 49%
27% 44%
25% 47%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

M Very attractive Attractive Unattractive B Very unattractive
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i-graduate QT

Marketing
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Marketing for institutions (top 10)

Quick response times to enquiries and applications and regular
communication updates (1070)

Prompt payment of commissions (1066)

Agent manual with fees and information (1063)

Financial support schemes, including scholarship/bursary
schemes (1050)

Availability of an online application service (1056)
Familiarization Tours (1052)

Participation in an Agent Incentive scheme (1047)
Marketing and visits to local schools/colleges (1053)

Participation in education exhibitions in your country (1067)

24 hours turnaround / acknowledgement of receipt on enquiries
(1042)

95%

94%

93%

93%

92%

92%

92%

91%

91%

90%

80% 85%

90%

95%

100%

Please tell us how important the following criteria are (or could be) in terms of marketing for institutions:
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Marketing — Promotional materials and campaigns

Participation in education exhibitions in your country
(1067)

49%

Marketing and visits to local schools/colleges (1053)

Individual institution brochures in English and your own
language (1068)

School/College profiles in your own agency brochure or ) 5 .
handbook (1058) 42% 45% %

Institution profiles on commercial websites/websites
available in your native languages (1032)

32% 43% 21%

Giveaways (e.g. pens, keyrings, mouse pads, etc.) (1036) 30% 45% 20% 6%

Regular e-newsletters or e-zines sent to students (1017) 28% 48% 18%

Editorial or Advertorial in local newspapers or magazines
(1075) Pap & 29% 43% 24%

B Very important B Important ® Unimportant B Very unimportant

Please tell us how important the following criteria are (or could be) in terms of marketing for institutions:
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S\
Marketing — Packages and Offers QT
ICEF

Financial support schemes, including

scholarship/bursary schemes (1050) 2%5%

24 hours turnaround / acknowledgement of
receipt on enquiries (1042)

4% 6%

An online application form which guarantees me
VIP service (provided all supporting documents
have been received) (1009)

Making packaged offers which include English
language/ELICOS plus institution entry (1015)

B Very important B Important ® Unimportant B Very unimportant

Please tell us how important the following criteria are (or could be) in terms of marketing for institutions:

© i-graduate confidential 2019 56



) BN
Marketing — People and Staff QT
ICEF

Student leads provided to you by institutions

(1024) e

A local representative office to provide support
to your recruitment activities (1059)

14% 7%

Regular visits to your office(s) by representatives

(1062) 14% = 5%

Authority from institution for you to sign letters

of offer (992) o

Marketing and Recruitment staff who speak the

local language (1041) 22%

B Very important B Important ® Unimportant B Very unimportant

Please tell us how important the following criteria are (or could be) in terms of marketing for institutions:
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) S\
BELECUELLS . Marketing — Services QT
ICEF

Quick response times to enquiries and applications
and regular communication updates (1070)

Familiarization Tours (1052)

Prompt payment of commissions (1066) 63% 4%

Agent manual with fees and information (1063) 55% 1%4%
Availability of an online application service (1056) 52% 3%
Participation in an Agent Incentive scheme (1047) 52% 4%

Regular visits by you and/or your staff to the

S 45% 4%
education institution (1055)

B Very important B Important ® Unimportant B Very unimportant

Please tell us how important the following criteria are (or could be) in terms of marketing for institutions:
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EELIEIE Social Media marketing communication QD

60%

B Facebook (1091)

52% 8 . . : o
>1% LinkedIn/Xing/other professional networking sites (1002)

50%
Twitter (957)
40%
20% B YouTube (1001)
37%
B Other social media (e.g. Googleplus, Instagram, pintrest, Tumblr)
. (1033)
(1]
27% 9 0
25% 26% 26%)59 25%
22%
20%
0,
20% 17%17%
11%
10% 9% 9%
5% 5%
4% 4% . . .
I I I 3% 2% 2% 2% 37 2% 3% 29 29% 3% 2%
i O In sccEm EocEm

Reach out to Do not use Market a Communicate with Reach out to Expect your Application process
students programme your educator parents partner educators for a programme
partners to supply

What type of marketing communication do you use to reach your clients?
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S\
Do you pay for online advertising? QT
ICEF

= Yes mNo

Base no: 1109
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(ENE
Combined annual spend on online advertising QT
ICEF

$5000-$10,000
$10,000-520,000
Over $20,000

Base no: 1090

How much is your combined annual spend on these channels? (Google Adwords, Google display ads, Facebook, Twitter, LinkedIn, Bing ads)
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Contact QT

Thank you!

A copy of this presentation will be available after the conference —
for easy access and download

Robin Garcha
Director, Business Development, Canada
rearcha@icef.com

Chris Paredes
Business Development Manager, Canada
cparedes@icef.com
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